The Offer Price of HK$6.50 per Offer Share under the Offer is equal to the purchase price

per Listco Sale Share paid or payable by the Offeror under the Listco SPAs.

Further details of the Offer, including terms and procedures for acceptance of the Offer,

are contained in the “Letter from CICC” as set out on pages 17 to 18 of, and Appendix I to,

this Composite Document and the accompanying Form of Acceptance.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and its

Shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Group is principally engaged

in the operation of hypermarkets and E-commerce platforms in the PRC.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information

received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest

Practicable Date) (i) immediately prior to Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion

and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately after Completion
and as at the Latest

Practicable Date
No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

Offeror and its concert parties
(including its presumed
concert parties)
– Offeror 0 0.00% 2,001,450,083 20.98%
– A-RT 4,865,338,686 51.00% 4,865,338,686 51.00%
– Auchan Retail International 926,418,766 9.71% 0 0.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately after Completion
and as at the Latest

Practicable Date
No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

CGC 807,024,010 8.46% 249,240,945 2.61%
Kofu 748,376,538 7.84% 231,128,286 2.42%
Directors or former Director 123,429,074 1.29% 123,429,074 1.29%
Public Shareholders (Note 1) 2,069,117,626 21.69% 2,069,117,626 21.69%

Total 9,539,704,700 100.00% 9,539,704,700 100%

Note 1: These Shares include 224,500 Shares held by CICC group (except those which are exempt principal
traders or exempt fund managers recognised by the Executive as such for the purpose of the
Takeovers Code) as at the Latest Practicable Date in respect of non-discretionary trades conducted
for and on behalf of its clients (who are entitled to accept the Offer, if made).

The following table set out a summary of the consolidated results of the Group for each

of the three financial years ended 31 December 2016, 2015 and 2014, as extracted from the

audited financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial